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At the S2 OSA Drafting Meeting in Stockholm it was discussed that the Event Notification Methods in section 6.3 of TS 23.127 version 1.3.0 is redundant, as it is duplicated by the functionality of the Call Notification Methods in Section 7.1. This point resulted in the sending of an unofficial liaison to the CN OSA adhoc group to question if these methods were supported in the OSA stage 3. 

The unofficial liaison statement copied the result of discussions in the OSA drafting session in Stockholm and addressed the issue of the alignment of the Event Notification Method with the OSA Stage 3 which is under development. An extract of the liaison follows:

Event Notification

The S2 OSA drafting group would like to bring to the attention of CN OSA, a problem relating to the definition of Event Notification within the Framework specification

Event notification is covered in Network Service Capabilities in the appropriate sections (e.g. Call Control, User Interaction). It is not used in the Framework and the specification in that section could lead to some confusion.  Leaving this in the framework would also permit Network Operator specific implementations, and as such, non-standard implementations could result. 

S2 would kindly ask CN OSA for guidance as whether reference to Event Notification should be deleted from the Framework Specification.

Proposal 

The Methods in section 6.3 on Event Notification should be deleted prior to approval of the TS 23.127. Marconi Communications believe that this duplication is not only unnecessary but will lead to propriety complications when inter-working between different vendor’s equipment. Marconi Communications prefer the definition of the Call Notification methods as aligned with Parlay phase 2.0.

If the Event Notification Methods are kept; they must be clearly specified at the stage 3 and the conditions of their use defined to remove any potential confusion when inter-working between vendor’s equipment. A statement is required from CN OSA adhoc to this effect before TS 23.127 may be approved.

